## THE CUSTOMS LAWS, 1936 TO (No. 2) 1945. No. 408.

## ORDER IN COUNCIL No. 2213

MADE UNDER SECTION 52.

R. E. TURNBULL,

Acting Governor.

- I, the Acting Governor in Council, in exercise of the powers conferred on the Governor in Council by section 52 of the Customs Laws, 1936 to (No. 2) 1945, do hereby order as follows:-
- 1. This Order may be cited as the Customs Import Duty (Charitable Institutions for Illegal Immigrants) Exemption Order, 1946.

2. All goods imported by any charitable institution approved by the 56 5.1.1947, Governor, which are proved to the satisfaction of the Comptroller of 2.10.47, p. 346 Customs to be solely for use in any place of detention of illegal immigrants detained under the Detention (Illegal Immigrants) Laws, 1946, shall be admitted into the Colony free from all import duties.

Gazette: Supplement No. 3: 14.11.1946.

- 3. The Customs Import Duty (American Joint Distribution Committee) Exemption Order, 1946, is hereby revoked.
- 4. This Order shall be deemed to have been made on the 1st day of September, 1946.

Ordered in Council, this 10th day of December, 1946.

C. R. C. DONALD,

(M.P. 933/46.)

Clerk of the Executive Council.

No. 409. THE CUSTOMS LAWS, 1936 TO (No. 2) 1945.

## ORDER IN COUNCIL No. 2214

MADE UNDER SECTION 65 (b).

R. E. TURNBULL,

Acting Governor.

- I, the Acting Governor in Council, in exercise of the powers conferred on the Governor in Council by section 65 (b) of the Customs Laws, 1936 to (No. 2) 1945, do hereby order as follows:—
- 1. This Order may be cited as the Customs Wharfage Dues (Charitable Institutions for Illegal Immigrants) Exemption Order, 1946.

SEES.1.1947) 2. All goods imported by any character insulation of the Comptroller of Governor, which are proved to the satisfaction of the Comptroller of 2.10.47, 346 Customs to be solely for use in any place of detention of illegal immigrants detained under the Detention (Illegal Immigrants) Laws, 1946, shall be exempt from the payment of any wharfage dues for import.

Gazette: Supplement No. 3: 14.11.1946.

- 3. The Customs Wharfage Dues (American Joint Distribution Committee) Exemption Order, 1946, is hereby revoked.
- 4. This Order shall be deemed to have been made on the 1st day of September, 1946.

Ordered in Council, this 10th day of December, 1946.

C. R. C. DONALD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(M.P. 933/46.)